IN—I TV
GTX-4 PARTS BOOK

H—A2 Ty a3 —
GARMENT PRINTER

brother

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—Y Ty ZHRIZELT

1. ZOKIE, 2021 F10B DT —RIZHEDINWTHERSIN LD T,
2. BRI FELLICKAEREINZGENHYET,
3 MBI THHKRTAHRIL. MIETRLTHYET,

4. ASARTHF(REFNO)IZ +"NDNTWHER &I, BEF(TERICEYVERLGYES,
FHMX VARESRELTZS,

B X

A TU—LBR e 1
B. FI/R—BR oo 3
C. TITUBER e 7
D. FrUYDBIR o 9

E. AUTFURBEUR e 13
F1L AU DI e 17
F2 AU DR e 19
G BERBMR s 23
H. 2B/ SR IVBIR e 25

J AR RBEIR s 27
Wal. BESARIL e 29
Wa2, BEEDANYL e 30
Co. HFERMEATLAVEBER oo 31

H

L 33



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2021.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the machine model or specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism ...........ccccceiniieiiinnnnn, 1

B. Cover mechanism ..........ccccceeiivenineennne 3

C. Platen mechanism ..........ccccoccceeiniiienenn, 7

D. Carriage mechanism ...........ccccccoeeeeinnns 9

E. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 13
F1. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 17
F2. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 19
G. Power supply equipment .............ccc........ 23

H. Operation panel ...........cccooociiieeneennnne, 25

J. ACCESSONIES .....ovvveeiiiiie e 27
Wa1. Warning labels ...........cccooiiiiniiennnne 29
Wa2. Warning labels ............ccooveviiiiiviiiiiiiiiinn, 30
Co. Consumables & Option parts ................. 31



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

GTX-4-052



A. 7 L—LE84% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 021100206 4(2> a0 NUT 2 M10
2 SB2720001 4T OvRE- ADJUSTER

GTX-4-052




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX-4-053



B. 71/\—F8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5582001 1|h/3—DL COVER DL

2 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 008400607 1[+F>RX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

4 SB5583001 1|h/\—PF COVER PF

5 008400607 6|+~>X104X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

6 SB5584001 1|h/\—PB COVER PB

7 008400607 2|+~ 5 X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

8 SB5585001 1|$h/3\—DBL COVER DBL

9 SB4606001 2(+F_H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 008400607 1[+F>X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

11 SB5586001 1|$©/3—DBR COVER DBR

12 SB4606001 1|+ R4 34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 008400607 1[+F5RX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

14 SB5587001 1|h/3-L COVERL

15 SB4606001 5[+ ~R+49324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 SB5588101 1(H/\-A2TD COVER MENT D

17 SB4606001 4|+ 924X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SB5591001 1|h/3—DR COVERDR

19 SB4606001 3[+F R4 =4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 008400607 1[+F5RX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

21 SB6226001 2|byT HANDLE

22 SB5350101 1|h/3—UR COVER UR

23 S$55479001 2|7 FHRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SB4606001 1|+ R4 34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
25 SB5351101 1[Hh/8—UL COVER UL

26 S$55479001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
27 SB4606001 1|+~ -34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SB5353001 1|H/3—UF COVER UF

29 SB5354001 NI RIbF P yFROAE MAGNETIC CATCHES SUPPORT PLATE
30 085300816 2|\ A FPARA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

31 SB5366001 UEZES IS MAGNETIC CATCHES

32 SB5355001 1| RT—H/\—UF STAY COVER UF

33 085300816 12|/\A 2 FP2 A 3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

34 SB5356001 1N RAVFET SWITCH DOG

35 085300816 2[/ "1 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

36 SB5367001 2(bvoer> TORQUE HINGE

37 S$55481001 8|7 FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
38 SB5357101 1|Hh/3—UB COVER UB

39 SB4606001 5[+ 49 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
40 SB5358001 NRAYFRILE SWITCH HOLDER

41 SB4606001 2(+F_H/324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 018402536 2(7FHRIL4xX25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

43 SB5359001 1| Toa—5H/\—F ENCODER COVER F

44 008400607 3|+h>A204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

45 SB5360001 2(27273rvk FAN BRACKET

46 SB5361001 2|77 H—K FAN GUARD

47 0A4404006 8[+F N4 924X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40
48 SB5362001 2| ARV —kX SPONGE SHEET X

49 SB4606001 4|+ 924X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
50 SB5363001 2[248—h— FILTER COVER

51 SB7007001 177274 5%—t vk (2@4#) FAN FILTER SET(2 pcs)

52 SB5365001 2|14 BDN—=D 43 FILTER COVER SUPPORT PLATE
53 085300816 4|\ A RPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

54 SB6617001 2|TYF AN AYZ LATCHES NON-SLIP ASSY

55 SB3062001 2|ZNIVHAT 2 34X85 LABEL ROTATION 34X85

56 SA9957002 1N9-=29<-% INJURY MARK

57 SB5488001 NA—R)yTh— CARTRIDGE COVER

58 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
59 SB5596001 1h—r)yTh/—B CARTRIDGE COVER B

60 008400607 4|+b5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

61 SA9725001 NIRIVAYTU6HTY LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
GTX-4-053




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX-4-053



B. 71/\—F8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS
62 SB5863001 5|kyTIR)L HANDLE POSITION LABEL
63 SB6497001 1|ZRJILAL24230X80 LABEL INK 230X80
64 SB6498001 115R)LtyF275X180 LABEL SETTING 275X180
65 SB6499001 AT B—ATFF R NOTE PRINTER MAINTENANCE
66 SB6630001 1HF-OIRNILEF COLOR CHECK LABEL R
67 SB6631001 1H5-2o5R)LESHY) COLOR CHECK LABEL L
68 SB6638001 NAELIIRDRD NOTE USAGE
69 SB2957101 1SRV TSTFoFarva LABEL PLATEN INJURY
70 SA9957004 1Mo-=o85<-45 INJURY MARK
<AAXM> <For Japan only>
71+ SA9220001 VCCIZAN)L VCCI LABEL
<BR M F)> <For Europe only>
71+ SB2243101 SR JLPEY S X114X88 LABEL PE CLASS | 14X88
<thE. B m> <For China and Europe>
72 SB7128001 FARIJLF A5 10WEEE LABEL CHN 10 AND WEEE GTX422

GTX-4-053




C. 75 7 > 84% / Platen mechanism

GTX-4-262



C. 75 F > B8{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2186101 1NFTZ5T7ra1z=vk PLATEN UNIT

2 SB2193001 1 T—=)—54 PULLEY BASE

3 SB2194001 NT—)—20F PULLEY SHAFT F

4 070688850 2(RB< U /r68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

5 048060346 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

6 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
7 018402036 1|7 FRIL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

8 SB2198101 1 T—=)—HYHYITA/4RY=Z PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R ASSY

9 SB2205001 2[5 TUAHARL YT PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

10 012060636 47T ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 SB2206001 NIZToT7—LY= PLATEN ARM ASSY

12 SB5107001 4|7/R—ILT w220 BALL BUSH 20

13 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SB2208001 12—k T SENSOR DOG

15 018400836 1|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

16 047603642 NARTITEAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

17 SB6482001 1ZAYAEY—IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

18 SB6483001 NIZTUo2997 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

19 SB6484001 2|3hFaoEIHhS— HEIGHT ADJUST COLLOR

20 SB6487001 ANYFIaoIAR—4 HEIGHT ADJUST SPACER

21 018401036 1|7 FARILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

22 026040236 1|EZHHRIA 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

23 SB9045001 NI IrRORTDU= BUSH SUPPORT SCREW ASSY

24 SB6485001 NEAYFavtEyL/— HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

25 SB6481001 NIZTUAFEAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

26 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
27 SB2212001 1| E—32—~"—X MOTOR BASE

28 555481001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
29 SB2213001 1NE—F—MIVTA5 MOTOR BRACKET

30 555481001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
31 018402036 1|7 FRILb4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SB5345001 1FTS5TUNILRAE-4 PLATEN PULSE MOTOR

33 SB5614001 NTSTUE—FN—FR HARNESS PLATEN MOTOR

34 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

35 S00480000 2[a-FRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

36 0A5400806 2[+FRH324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SB2214001 1NNV 45 BELT SETTING PLATE

38 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
39 SB5106001 NTZTURILE PLATEN BELT

40 SB2615001 1| RILMRILE BELT HOLDER

41 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

42 SB2215001 1Y —RILy SENSOR HOLDER

43 0A5400806 1|+F~H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
45 SB5068001 NIZGTUTUTUN—RA HARNESS PLATEN ORG

46 $10243000 2| 482932 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

47 0A5400806 2[+F R+ 324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
48 SB3080001 119527 L/\—M6L15 CLAMP LEVER M6L15

49 SB2203001 1[h/\—PC COVER PC

50 008400607 4|+b5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

51 SB2502001 1T YA T-SHIRT TRAY

52 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA5622001 12T -3~ SHOULDER BAR

54 008400606 4|+b5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

55 SB6667001 NFTZT7oo—bk PLATEN SHEET

56 028040246 NNA\RYHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

57 SB5601101 NTZTo20 PLATEN SHAFT

GTX-4-262




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX-4-263



D. &+ 1) v OB8f% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5109001 UER IO K2 CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

2 012500533 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

3 SB5112001 1N|A—3HAR ROLLER GUIDE

4 0A5401006 6[+F~4H-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SB5474001 11Fv)voa1zybIH= CARRIAGE UNIT SUB ASSY

6 SB5133001 2(~NyRFE TR SPRING PLATE

7 0A5300606 2[+F~RH33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
8 SB5134001 2~ yRAH T HEAD CLAMP

9 SB5135001 2(NYRAH IR HEAD SUPPORT SPRING

10 SB5136001 41950TFH (4% CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE

11 0A5401006 8[+F+ R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 SB5137001 NAVTFURARYN STOPPER MAINTENANCE

13 0A5401006 1|+ F~_4H-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
14 SB5156001 2|/R—IL Ty 216 LINEAR BUSH 16

15 012500533 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 SB5113001 3|A—3TU6X11 ROLLER SHAFT 6X11

17 026060133 3|lEZHAHROF 26 WASHER PLAIN S 6

18 012500533 3|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 SB7210001 4lA—sRF7YLy ROLLER BEARING

20 SB5114001 3(A—3T34 vk ROLLER BRACKET

21 0A5300606 3|+F R H=23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
22 SB5115001 3[A—3U6X22 ROLLER SHAFT 6X22

23 048050343 10|k ATJE5 RETAINING RING E5

24 SB5116001 1|B—3/3%R3 SPRING ROLLER R3

25 SB5117001 1|8—35/3RL3 SPRING ROLLER L3

26 SB5118001 1|A—F5/\% SPRING ROLLER

27 SB5119001 1|CRFSA4 T 1=yhU= CR DRIVE UNIT ASSY

28 SB5120001 1 FX)vDE—FRILE CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

29 SB9810001 1|CRE—AZGTXT—1) Y= CRMOTOR GTX PULLEY ASSY

30

31

32 0A5300606 2[+FRHH=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
33 S$55479001 2|7 FRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 SB5123001 1N T—=)FA PULLEY BASE

35 SB5124001 NT—=VTH PULLEY SHAFT

36 SB5125001 1¥Fv)yon—3F CARRIAGE ROLLER F

37 070694800 2(RET S U/r69422 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69427

38 048030343 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

39 018402033 1|7 FRILb4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

40 555479001 2|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SB5126001 1NRILRRILE BELT HOLDER

42 018400833 2(7FHRILE4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 SB5158001 1 Fr)yoRILk CARRIAGE BELT

44 SB6428001 1NFNVTSrybos PCB BRACKET ASSY

GTX-4-263

10




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX-4-263
11



D. &+ 1) v OB8f% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
45 SA6155001 2|41)y7CS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

46 SB4606001 2[+F~4-=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SB5159001 2| AR—4520 SPACER 20

48 002302506 2|+F~3X25 SCREW PAN M3X25

49 SA6053001 11952 JFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

50 SB5160001 41952 TKFCS-3002 CLAMP:KFCS-3002

51 SB4793001 NToa—5F/1\09=2 ENCODER PCB ASSY

52 SB4606001 2[+F~4H=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SB5161001 11 F/4ar)~yk RESIN RIVET

54 S03607001 NREVEZTYANRR SPRING

55 SB2665001 1NToa-4-RR) YT ENCODER STRIP

56 SB4790001 ERWPE AN H] CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

57 0A5300606 5|+F 4 H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
58 SB5152001 1|FFCY 2T 3rvbk FFC SUPPORT BRACKET

59 SB4606001 2(+F_H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
60 SB5153001 2| ~NyRFFCHR—+oF HEAD FFC SUPPORT

61 S00480000 3|3-FRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

62 146202000 11 F48av9)97 CORD HOLDER 6N

63 149547000 3[a-FA+H T CORD HOLDER 4N

64 510243000 4|F4B2IZ 2 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

65 SB4606001 10[+F~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SA6155001 1191)v7CS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

67 S$55479001 3[7FHRILETH=4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
68 SB5154001 1%+ yUPCBH/N— CARRIAGE PCB COVER

69 SB5155001 1|FFCR!)—7650 FFC SLEEVE 650

70 SB5986001 N3V ToE HYHPT-T1 PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T11
71 SB5964001 1ery I3 vbdaay SENSOR BRACKET RECEIVE

72 SB5965001 1Y TS ybboan SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT
73 0A5300606 4[+F~+H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
74 SB4606001 2[+F~4H=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
GTX-4-263

12




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

GTX-4-264

13




E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB7869001 NAVTFURRF2II32 MAINTENANCE UNIT SUPPLY ASSY
2 S43275000 2(3-RUZ2TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

3 SB5988001 2|h Vb RAYFIN—RARYZ CASSET SW HARNESS ASSY

4 SB5194001 NAVTCRYT B D2 MAINTE C-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
5 SB5195001 NAVTWR T2 I3 MAINTE W-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
6 SB5196001 NAVTCOAT B3 MAINTE C-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
7 SB5197001 NAVTWIAT S92 MAINTE W-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
8 SB5198001 NATCO)—F VB I= MAINTE C-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
9 SB5199001 NAVTWI)—F B I3 MAINTE W-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
10 SB5145001 4| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

11 026030233 4|EZYHRIAFES WASHER PLAIN M 3

12 028030243 4|\ YFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

13 0A5300606 4[+F R+ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 SB5346001 B| AT /INILRE—R MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

15 0A5300606 12|+ ~+H#33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

16 0A5300606 12|+F <4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

17 SB5145001 1| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

18 028030243 1NNA\RYFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

19 0A5300606 1|+~ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

20 SB5971001 21 RV TNATHRYXT PUMP WASTE INK JOINT

21 SB9937001 8|VL/ARD3RFauy= SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

22 0A4301206 8|+F~H33X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
23 SB9937001 6|VL/ARD3RFauH= SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A4301206 B[+~ U23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
25 SB7425001 WAV TRUTHZ MAINTE PUMP ASSY

26 SB5188001 NAVTWI)—FE—F/N\—FRR HARNESS MNT WHITE CLEAN MOTOR
27 SB5189001 NAVTCO)—FE—FN—FA HARNESS MNT COLOR CLEAN MOTOR
28 SB5190001 NAVTWIATE—SF/N—FRRX HARNESS MNT WHITE WIPE MOTOR
29 SB5191001 NAVTCITATE—RN—FRX HARNESS MNT COLOR WIPE MOTOR
30 SB5192001 NAVTWROTE—R/N\—RR HARNESS MNT WHITE PUMP MOTOR
31 SB5193001 NAVTCRUTE—F/N—FR HARNESS MNT COLOR PUMP MOTOR
32 500554000 6[H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

33 SB5970001 NATXNDHN— MNT PCB COVER

34 SB5200001 NAVTFURENY A2 MAINTENANCE PCB O ASSY

35 SB4700001 NAVTFURF N2 MAINTENACE PCB ASSY

36 SB5069001 1Yk Y N—RR HARNESS HUMIDITY SENSOR

37 LM9291001 1|42 YRt CHS-CSC THM/HUM SENSOR:CHS-CSC-20

38 S43277000 2|3-RUZ2TLWSANS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

39 S43275000 13[3-FU 5 TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

40 S43276000 4|3-K9Z2TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

41 SB5166001 NAVTIL/ARWAN—FRR HARNESS MNT WHITE SOLENOID

42 SB5167001 NAVTYL/ARCIN—RR HARNESS MNT COLOR SOLENOID
43 SB5420001 1YL /AR AN— SOLENOID COVER

44 0A5300606 1|+F~_4-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

45 SB6253001 2\ ATHFF2—TLI0 WASTE INK TUBE L70

46 S04159000 AVAS S 1Y BAND 1M

47 008400603 6|+~>X104X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

48 SB7870001 2|74 N—=FRILEFRFavI= WIPER HOLDER SUPPLY ASSY

49 SB9639001 1| FvyTTLCLYZ CAP RUBBER CL ASSY

50 SB9650001 1| FryTTLWIS CAP RUBBER W ASSY

51 SB5393101 2(27vi v TRy IR FLUSHING BOX

52 SB5618001 A e SV WASTE INK JOINT PLUG

53 SB6228001 11T vEFF WASTE INK JOINT F

GTX-4-264

14




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

GTX-4-264

15




E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
54 SB6254001 | 2|/ \/THFa1—TL200 WASTE INK TUBE L200

55 SB6170001 |  1|[/\ATFFa—TL140 WASTE INK TUBE L140

56 SB6159001 |  1|/\ATFF21—TL50 WASTE INK TUBE L50

57 SB0269001 | 1|NATFxFa-T WASTE INK TUBE

58 SB7173001 | 1|Fa—TRbysi—2 TUBE STOPPER 2

59 SB2582001 |  1|RrLo= BOTTLE ASSY

60 SB6502001 | 1|/ \ATHS5~L127X130 LABEL WASTE INK 127X130

61 SB5593101 |  1|N\AALUILRLIAL LABEL WASTE INK LEVEL

62 SB1997001 |  1|#BAYrMG-6 GROMMET MG-6

63 SB5853001 |  1|4v443 TANK ASSY

64 SB5861001 |  1|#voF vy TANK CAP

65 SB5865001 |  1|#RRAVL2ATAILAE DUST MESH FILTER

66 LG2239001 |  1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
67 S43275000 | 1|3-K~5>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

68 SB5875001 | 1|Z4/L4—%3 FILTER ASSY

69 SB2742001 | 1|7A¥HRILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

70 S43275000 | 1|3-K&52 FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
GTX-4-264

16




F1. 4 >4 48 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX-4-352
17



F1. 4 > 5 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5487001 1|p-rYwT oo A= CARTRIDGE FRONT COVER
2 SB4606001 4[+F~_RH4=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SB5494001 6|h-RI)vDRIILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER
<HhS—F> <For Color>
4 SB6875001 4{Hh-rYwH=C CARTRIDGE ASSY C
5 SB6632001 1A=y SRILK CARTRIDGE LABEL K
6 SB6633001 1|A—r) TSR )ILM CARTRIDGE LABEL M
7 SB6634001 1(A—tUvPSRILC CARTRIDGE LABEL C
8 SB6635001 1|h—r) YooY CARTRIDGE LABEL Y
<BR> <For White>
9 SB5495001 2(H-k)yH= CARTRIDGE ASSY
10 SB6636001 1A=y oS RILWI2 CARTRIDGE LABEL W12
1 SB6637001 1|Hh—kr) v PSR JLW34 CARTRIDGE LABEL W34
12 SB6639001 2| AFHIINI TR IR NOTE HOW TO SHAKE
13 SB5539001 1A HKFINHZ INK SENSOR K PCB ASSY
14 SB5540001 1A HYXRINDHE INK SENSOR Y PCB ASSY
15 SB5541001 1Moot HCX/INUH3 INK SENSOR C PCB ASSY
16 SB5542001 B2k V52V EVANY INK SENSOR M PCB ASSY
17 SB5543001 1At HWI2EX/0 53 INK SENSOR W12 PCB ASSY
18 SB5544001 I E 27k 5 R E ANy INK SENSOR W34 PCB ASSY
19 0A5301006 12|+ R4 4323X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
20 085300816 12[/N\14 KPR A3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
21 SB6989101 2[=—Fi7ziLk NEEDLE FELT
22 SB5088001 1FaoFaoVL/AEN—FRR HARNESS SUPPLY SOLENOID
23 SB5087001 1194 FaN—FR HARNESS INK CONTROL
24 SB4735001 1|12V hET—EF/N\—RR HARNESS CIRCULATION MOTOR
25 A60014001 6 CONNECTOR:1JB-3S-1K300
GTX-4-352

18




F2. 4 >4 #48 / Ink supply mechanism

v
\
® .
A
\\
\
\
[ W
I [

.
WY

GTX-4-352

19



F2. €4 >4 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5504001 18T AR-X VALVE BASE

2 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
3 SB4606001 1|+ F~_4H-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
4 SB5505001 4|V T TSk VALVE BRACKET

5 0A5300606 8|+F 4 -23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
6 SB5066001 4|GTXVYL/ARI= GTX SOLENOID ASSY

7 0A5300606 8|+F 4 -23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
8 SB5510001 4 Y TIROFAL o aI443 SUB POUCH INK DETECTING PLATE
9 0A5300606 4[+F_+33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
10 085300816 4|1\ 4 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

11 LG2239001 4|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
12 SB7178001 4l —D4IL L SENSOR FILM

13 SB7513001 2[4 8—HR—rTL—F2 FILTER SUPPORT PLATE 2

14 0A5300606 2|+ RHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SB5380001 2|Fa—793527 TUBE CRAMP

16 SB5379001 2|1Fa2—T93>TTL—hk TUBE CRAMP PLATE

17 SB5557001 2|Fa—TRKRUY TUBE SPONGE

18 SB7093001 8[LCTAILERFaV U= LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY

19 SB7680001 4|{LCc7/Ba37RF*a V=2 LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY

20 SB7094001 1NWIFIDFa1DFa—TY= W1 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

21 SB7095001 1W2F3 DX Fa—TH= W2 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

22 SB7096001 1W3FaoFaoFa—TY= W3 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

23 SB7097001 1|WAFI X2 D F2—TU= W4 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

24 SB7098001 1NWIPa hoFa—T9= W1 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

25 SB7099001 1NW22 2 hoFa—T93 W2 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

26 SB7100001 1W3PahoFa—T9= W3 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

27 SB7101001 1NWAD 1A Fa—T Y= W4 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

28 SB7104001 2|K/CHaoFaoFa—TY= K/IC SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

29 SB7105001 2|Y/MF3oFamFa—T9=3 Y/M SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

30 SB7106001 2|K/Y=—RILFa—T V= K/Y NEEDLE TUBE ASSY

31 SB7107001 2[c/M=—KILFa—T9= C/M NEEDLE TUBE ASSY

32 SB7108001 2[K/C ANyFFa1—T Y2 K/IC HEAD TUBE ASSY

33 SB7109001 2[Y/MAYRF2—T Y3 Y/M HEAD TUBE ASSY

34 SB7112001 2|F3VFaVT4YTAVT YR SUPPLY FITTING ASSY

35 085300816 4|INARPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

36 SB5381001 1 Fa—TL—bo352TD TUBE SHEET CRAMP D

37 SB4606001 2(+FR4H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SB5402001 4| Fa—T9)vT TUBE CRIP

39 062300616 1(F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SB5424001 1 Fa—Ti—b TUBE SHEET

41 SB5425001 1N Fa—THR—r— TUBE SUPPORT SHEET

42 085300816 4|1/\A > FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

43 SB5375001 NFa—To—ry352TU TUBE SHEET CRAMP U

44 0A5300606 2[+FRHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
45 SB5370101 NFa—TI—rNIVTA% TUBE SHEET ATTACHMENT PLATE
46 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SB5556001 NoavhURYTY2 CIRCULATION PUMP ASSY

48 LEB709001 A HTSARTHT Y= SUPPLY PUMP SUB ASSY

49 SB5537001 4|1 OZVIEVEXT CRANK PIN GEAR

50 0A5300606 8[+F R4 H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
51 SB5535001 NROTE—F—R—X PUMP MOTER BASE

52 LF9081001 1|ADFE-% ADF MOTOR

53 0A5300606 2[+FRH33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
54 085300816 2|\ A FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

55 SB7092001 NRD4VTT—LY2 SWING ARM ASSY

56 SB6561001 NRAV T B—FT SWING CENTER GEAR

57 LEB574001 4R TFARILFA- PUMP IDLE GEAR

GTX-4-352

20




F2. 4 >4 #48 / Ink supply mechanism

v
\
® .
A
\\
\
\
[ W
I [

.
WY

GTX-4-352

21



F2. €4 >4 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SB5485101 NP2V ARV TR—RY3 CIRCULATION PUMP BASE ASSY
59 SB2742001 3|7 HEILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

60 S43276000 1|3-F95>TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

61 SB4606001 2[+F~4HH=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
62 SB5053001 NAVDFaoFarF¥ /093 INK SUPPLY PCB ASSY

63 0A5300606 2|+ RHH=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
64 158581000 1|a-FRILE#24 CORD HOLDER 24N

65 SB4606001 1|+ R4 34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SC0764001 2| RFaIAYRIZGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
67 SB9746001 1No—ILFxvyT I3 SEAL CAP ASSY

GTX-4-352

22



B {& / Power supply equipment mechanism

=t
G. E%&S

GTX-4-515

23



G. & B81% / Power supply equipment

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SB5329201 NTFoToxN\UTL—R2 PLATE POWER ASSY

2 SB5067001 1|74 SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
3 SB4721201 NTUTFRNUDIZ POWER PCB ASSY

4 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H

5 SB4750001 NAVTEAFIN—RR HARNESS MAINTE CONTROL

6 SB4772001 1|DCT U7V N—FRR HARNESS DC POWER

7 SB5983001 1|FZ2R240V-15V TRANSFOMER 240V-15V

8 SB4819001 NAN—RLYFI=Z COVER SWITCH ASSY

9 SB4774001 1|ACA L ybN—RRAYZ HARNESS AC INLET ASSY

10 S06696004 2|95 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

11 SB5594101 1|13—Rh/\— COVER CORD

12 0A5300606 2[+FRH4H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB3039001 2|DCI7UE—% DC FAN MOTOR

GTX-4-515



£33 JLBE{% / Operation panel

H. #

GTX-4-530

25



H. #&4E/X% JLE8{% / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5330201 AR BAL D3 PANEL UNIT ASSY

2 SB5332001 ARSI Zl PANEL SHEET

3 A63530001 1|TFT2P2407-V2 LCD:TFT2P2407-V2-E

4 SB5914001 1[ Z24—LLCD FORM LCD

5 SB5333001 1|LCD/AR LS —h LCD PANEL SHEET

6 SB4746001 ARV FNDYE PANEL PCB ASSY

7 SB5076001 A I & ==k TAWZ/H PANEL CONTROL PCB ASSY

8 SB4767001 NI S FIN—RR HARNESS PANEL CONTROL

9 SB4780001 1[/3RJLUSB/N—F R HARNESS PANEL USB

10 552162000 1|37NF-65 CORE, NF-65

11 SB2400001 1| AAYFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q4G

12 SB4781001 NIVIRRAYFIN—FRR HARNESS PRINT SWITCH

13 SB2399001 1| RE-Aa=wk SPEAKER UNIT

14 SB4729101 NAZ—T U7 oN—2R HARNESS COLOR POWER

15 SB4817001 NAVTIIOIN—HRR HARNESS MAINTE COMMUNICATION
16 SB4786001 1T7onN—R HARNESS FAN

17 SB4730101 NRIAT U N—FR HARNESS WHITE POWER

18 SB5089001 NAVID—R)yDN—FR HARNESS INK CARTRIDGE

19 SB4728001 WA TUTN—FR HARNESS MAIN POWER

20 SB5958001 NTUTDRAYFIN—RA HARNESS POWER SWITCH

21 SB5984001 NTUToooToN—3R HARNESS POWER SIGNAL

22 SB7570001 1|USBY S kT Av HARNESS USB GROUND WIRE
23 SB7016101 NALFNURFI DI MAIN PCB SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A5300606 4|+F R4 H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 0A4400606 2[+FRHJ24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
26 062300616 1+ "23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

27 008400607 2|+k5A04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

28 A60014001 2 CONNECTOR:1JB-3S-1K300
GTX-4-530

26




J. /2 %R / Accessories

< Jtxm / For USA and Canada>

27

GTX-4-910




J. /8 FBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
<JtkKm> <For USA and Canada>
1+ SA6452101 1|AC3-FUL/CSA AC CODE UL/CSA
<BR M =)> <For Europe only>
1+ SA9222001 1|ACa-FEUR AC CODE EUR
<[> <For Australia and New Zealand>
1+ SA8838001 1|ACa-FAU AC CODE AU
<AX[M> <For Japan only>
1+ SB0001001 1|AC3-FUL/CSA/PSE AC CODE UL/CSA/PSE
2 SA9223001 1(ACAH TS5 AC PLUG ADAPTER
< E[m> <For China only>
1+ SB7017001 1|ACa—kFvA7 AC CODE CHINA
3 S43275000 1|3-Fo95>TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
4 SB3229101 1{4")—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
5 SB1653101 1|71)-ZA5R)L18X140 GREASE LABEL 18X140
6 SB6925001 11eooavhyr CLEANING CUP
7 SB5917001 1|FrUvParAELH3 CARRIAGE FIX PIN ASSY
8 117466100 (=% PINCETTE
GTX-4-910

28




Wa1.

Z4£5 AL/ Warning labels

£ 5 AL/ Warning labels

T4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

> =
AXEE

TH-BUT BTN DD,

AVIBEDBENERERNI L,

REEERITIEEN DD,

AVIBEDTREANEPEMHIBNESICTEIE,

AE®E
FHAIRES NS R B AHBE R,

HAIRES I R AT
SEEMBSRARTE VHERRR L

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances,
as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact
with your eyes or onto your skin,

otherwise inflammation can result,

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten,

da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und

Durchfall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt
der Fitissigkeiten mit Augen und Haut,

sonst konnen diese gereizt werden.

A ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides daucune maniére,

car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.
Veuillez  ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact
avec les yeux ou la peau,

car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso,

como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
toquen los ojos ni en la piel,

de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché
possono causare vomito e diarrea

Evitare i contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con
la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.

FANILA > 77230X80
LABEL INK 230X80

230 X 80

SB6497-001

A WARNING

Hazardous moving parts.

Keep fingers and
other body parts away.

SRNILHA T 34X85

LABEL ROTATION
34X85

34 X 85

SB3062-001

i
]

D-Z=25%-4
INJURY MARK

L=25

SA9957-002

i
I

J-=25%-9
INJURY MARK

L=50

SA9957-004

AEE

TSTIURTY v Y LAEENN—EDMICFR>EH, INET B, ERIPRITSTVNDFERTE,

AZEE

FRERFR THF BESHEY. 17 iR

A CAUTION

Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury. Keep hands off platen while printing

A ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und tlict
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage arand dos | DrUCKvoIganges forn.

A ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression.

A ATENCION

Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal.
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion.

A ATTENZIONE

Tavoletta mobile, il ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

SRVTSTUoFaoA
LABEL PLATEN INJURY

92 X 182

SB2957-101

29

GTX-4-Wa1




fn4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A B R A RS
BRERHNSOT, KIHETELADD, | MARELDY, 2GR,
RFEY, SHIoTHSHA—EETITE, | EERRSHHE BFEHE,
ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER A PELIGRO

Hazardous voltage will
cause injury.Tum off main
switch and wait Sminutes
before opening this cover.

Hochspannung verletzungsgefahr! | Un voltage non adapte provoque
Bitte schalten sie den hauptschalter | des blessures.Eteindre

aus und warten sie 5 minuten, tinterrupteur et attendre 5
bevor sie diese abdeckung 6finen. | minutes avantd'ouvrir e capot.

Un volaje inadecuado puede
provocar las heridas. Apagar el
interruptor principal y esperar 5
minutos antes de abrir esta cubierta,

SRNIVADTU6HTY
LABEL ELECTRICAL
SHOCK 36X150

36 X 150

SA9725-001

—
Niemals auf den Drucker steigen.
AxE
FBOLICREBNTE, Ne montez pas sur fimprimante.
AEE A ATENCION
WOBGEERS L. No se suba encima de la impresora.
A CAUTION A ATTENZIONE
Do ot climb onto the printer. Non salire sulla stampante.

Z NIty F275X180

LABEL SETTING
275X180

275X 180

SB6498-001

AVF TN
HIGH TEMP LABEL

20 X 10

SA5884-001

AEE
T BSHT DAEEMN B D, 1 VI BREDBRERERF BN &,
R o VI REDRERNELEBCHNBNELSICTEIE,
FHROFOBOBNEISICELIE,

AEE

BRSBTS K. F R AR B SR

BAIMES | RATE S EE MBS RARRE Bk LR ) LB T AR R .

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.
Take care not to let the liquids come into contact with your eyes or onto your skin,
otherwise inflammation can result. Keep the liquids out of the reach of children.

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten, da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und Durchfall besteht.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flissigkeiten mit Augen und Haut, sonst konnen diese gereizt werden.
Halten Sie die Flussigkeiten von Kindern fern.

A ATTENTION
Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniére, car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.

Veuillez a ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact avec les yeux ou la peau,
car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation. Maintenez les liquides hors de portée des enfants.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso, como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.
Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos toquen los ojos ni en la piel,
de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar. Mantenga los liquidos fuera del alcance de nifios.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché possono causare vomito e diarrea.
Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.
Conservare i liquidi lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

W OEDCH STHEREL TS,

W SRR AR

W Deposite in compliance with your local regulations.

W Gebrauchte es gemas ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.

W Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.
W Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.

W Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali.

N IZFxSRN)L
127X130

LABEL WASTE INK
127X130

127.5 X 130

SB6502-001

brother [ AE & AE®E A CAUTION

BICASEDEMICO<E,

SR ARPERSIEIE, | Lubricaing grease may cause Inflammation o eye and skin.

= .| AT
U2 | Bmenis Wear protective glasses and gloves.
B MREmas me.G. | Swallowing grease can cause diarrhoea and vomiting.
GREASE AR, Do not swallow.

51)-X 5 X)JL18X140
GREASE LABEL 18X140

18 X 140

SB1653-101

GTX-4-Wa2

30



Co. iHfEf &7+ 7> 3 > & / Consumables & Option parts

1+,2%3%4%5,9,27

quantity 50

L / ANFH—FH quantity 50

. For nozzle guard *ow S, TA4—H

S —
| @ @ ] 14 For For cap & wiper
8 \ )
=

—_—— —

31

GTX-4-Co




Co. JHEEMEA T 38R & | Consumables & Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<200cc> <200cc>
1+ GCX-4K20 1FTSvoA42989F BLACK INK POUCH
2+ GCX-4M20 1NREBRALDINDF MAGENTA INK POUCH
3+ GCX-4C20 1oToADDINOF CYAN INK POUCH
4+ GCX-4Y20 1M1z a—a2 93 0F YELLOW INK POUCH
<500cc> <500cc>
1+ GCX-4K50 1FTSvoA42989F BLACK INK POUCH
2+ GCX-4M50 1NREBRALDDINDF MAGENTA INK POUCH
3+ GCX-4C50 1oToAD DI OF CYAN INK POUCH
4+ GCX-4Y50 1M1z a—a2 93 9F YELLOW INK POUCH
5 GCX-4W50 118429/ F @E#) WHITE INK POUCH (2 pcs)
6 GCX-4E02 1|35 & (1.9kg) CLEANING SOLUTION (1.9kg)
7 GCX-4P05 1[BTALEEH (Ske) PRETREATMENT (5 kg)
8 GCX-4P20 1[BTALEEH] (20ke) PRETREATMENT (20 kg)
9 GCX-4S70 1|FEHI/ I F (700cc) MAINTENANCE SOLUTION POUCH (700 cc)
10 SB7004001 NIIWATFORAF YR FULL MAINTENANCE KIT
11 SB6673001 1T A3—=91)—F— (2{@4R) WIPER CLEANER (2 pcs)
12 SB7006001 1125929 74— Lty (2{@#H) |FLASHING FOAM SET (2 pes)
13 SB7007001 1777403 —1 vk (2@4H) FAN FILTER SET (2 pcs)
14 SB7008001 119V )—2 X T49%9R 50 CLEAN STICKR 50
15 SB6992001 1A —N\—HB A XT5TX OVER SIZE PLATEN X
(16”x21” / 406 x 533mm)
16 SB7242001 17572 —k6X21 PLATEN SHEET 16X21
17 SB6994001 15-CT57X LARGE PLATEN X
(16”x18” / 406 x 457mm)
18 SB6995001 17572 —k6X18 PLATEN SHEET 16X18
19 SB6996001 17HEINTSToX ADULT PLATEN X
(14”x16"” / 356 x 406mm)
20 SB6667001 1175720 —k PLATEN SHEET
21 SB6998001 1| 2—RTSTX YOUTH PLATEN X
(10"x12” / 254 x 305mm)
22 SB6999001 17572 —R0X12 PLATEN SHEET 10X12
23 SB7001001 1[RE—=TF57X BABY PLATEN X
(7'x8” / 178 x 203mm)
24 SB7002001 1175722 —k7X8 PLATEN SHEET 7X8
25 SB1290301 1|=x3)n-5 PRETREATMENT ROLLER
26 SB2582001 1[ARkLo= BOTTLE ASSY
27 SB5696001 1|F¥vvEL T INYF CAPPING POUCH
28 SC0764001 1|RF2IANYEIIGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
29 SB3229101 1{4")—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
30 SB6925001 1eroavhy’ CLEANING CUP
31 117466100 (=% PINCETTE
32 SC0032001 1|19) =2 X T499T 50 CLEAN STICK T 50
33 SC2955001 1 ATFURTSY MAINTENANCE BRUSH
GTX-4-Co

32




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
002302506(D  -48 12| |OA5300606|E - 19 14]1S52162000(H -10 26]|SB3080001|C  -48 8
008400603 (E  -47 14 E -44 14]1S55479001(B  -23 41|SB3229101|J -4 28
008400606|C  -54 8 F2 -5 20 B -26 4 Co -29 32
008400607(B -3 4 F2 -7 20 D -33 10]1SB3275001|G -4 24

B -5 4 F2 -9 20 D -40 10]|SB4606001|B -2 4
B -7 4 F2 -14 20 D -67 12 B -9 4
B -10 4 F2 -44 20| )S55481001|B  -37 4 B -12 4
B -13 4 F2 -50 20 CcC -6 8 B -15 4
B -20 4 F2 -53 20 C -26 8 B -17 4
B -44 4 F2 -63 22 c -28 8 B -19 4
B -60 4 G -12 24 c -30 8 B -24 4
c -50 8 H -24 26 c -38 8 B -27 4
H -27 26| JOA5301006(F1 -19 18 F2 -2 20 B -39 4
012060636|C  -10 8] |0A5400806|C  -36 8] |ISA5622001|C  -53 8 B -4 4
012500533(D -2 10 C -43 8] |SA5884001|Wa2 30 B -49 4
D -15 10 c -47 8] ISA6053001|D  -49 12 B -58 4
D -18 10]|0A5401006|D -4 10]|SA6155001|D  -45 12 Cc -52 8
012500536|C  -13 8 D -1 10 D -66 12 D -46 12
018400833|D  -42 10 D -13 10] |SA6452101|J -1+ 28 D -52 12
018400836(C  -15 8]1117466100|J -8 28] ISA8838001(J -1+ 28 D -59 12
CcC -34 8 Co -31 32]|SA9220001|B - 71+ 6 D -65 12
c -4 8]1146202000|D  -62 12] |SA9222001]J -1+ 28 D -74 12
018401036(C  -21 8]]149547000|D -63 12]|SA9223001|J -2 28 F1. -2 18
018402033(D -39 10]1158581000|F2 -64 22)1SA9725001(B - 61 4 F2 -3 20
018402036|(C -7 8] |A60014001|F1 -25 18 Wa2 30 F2 -37 20
c -3 8 H -28 26]|SA9957002(B  -56 4 F2 -46 20
018402536(B  -42 41|A63530001|H -3 26 Wa1 29 F2 -61 22
021100206 (A -1 2]] GCX-4C20|Co -3+ 32| |SA9957004|B  -70 6 F2 -65 22
026030233(E - 11 14]]1 GCX-4C50|Co -3+ 32 Wa1 29| 1SB4700001(E  -35 14
026040236(C  -22 8]] GCX-4E02|Co -6 32| 1SB0001001{J -1+ 28|1SB4721201|G -3 24
026060133(D  -17 10]] GCX-4K20|Co -1+ 32| |SB0269001|E  -57 16]1SB4728001|H  -19 26
028030243E  -12 14| | GCX-4K50|Co -1+ 32]|SB1290301|Co - 25 32]|SB4729101|H  -14 26
E -18 14]1 GCX-4M20|Co -2+ 32| 1SB1653101(J -5 28|1SB4730101(H - 17 26
028040246|C  -56 8] GCX-4M50(Co -2+ 32 Wa2 30]|SB4735001|F1 - 24 18
047603642(C  -16 8]] GCX-4P05|Co -7 32||SB1997001|[E  -62 16]1SB4746001|H -6 26
048030343(D  -38 10} ] GCX-4P20|Co -8 32]|sB2186101(C -1 8]1SB4750001(G -5 24
048050343(D  -23 10]] GCX-4S70(Co -9 32|1SB2193001|C -2 8]1SB4767001|H -8 26
048060346|C -5 8] |GCX-4W50(Co -5 32]|SB2194001(C -3 8]1SB4772001(G -6 24
062300616(F2 -39 20|] GCX-4Y20(Co -4+ 32|1SB2198101|C -8 8]1SB4774001|G -9 24
H -26 26]| GCX-4Y50|Co -4+ 32]|SB2203001|C  -49 8]1SB4780001(H -9 26
070688850(C -4 8] |[LEB574001|F2 -57 20}1SB2205001(C -9 8]1SB4781001|H  -12 26
070694800(D  -37 10} JLEB709001{F2 -48 20f|sB2206001|C - 11 8]1SB4786001|H -16 26
085300816(B  -30 4] |LF9081001|F2 -52 20})1SB2208001(C -14 8]1SB4790001|D - 56 12
B -33 4]1LG2239001|C  -44 8]|sB2212001|C  -27 8]1SB4793001|D  -51 12
B -35 4 E -66 16]1SB2213001|C  -29 8]1SB4817001|H - 15 26
B -53 4 F2 -1 20| |sB2214001|C  -37 8]1SB4819001(G -8 24
F1 -20 18] JLM9291001|E  -37 14]11SB2215001|C  -42 8]|SB5053001|F2 -62 22
F2 -10 20]|S00480000|C -35 8]1SB2243101|B  -71+ 6] 1SB5066001(F2 -6 20
F2 -35 20 D -61 12]1SB2399001|H - 13 26|1SB5067001(G -2 24
F2 -42 20] | S00554000|E  -32 14]1SB2400001|H - 11 26]|SB5068001|C  -45 8
F2 -54 20|1S03607001(D  -54 12]1SB2502001|C - 51 8] |SB5069001|E  -36 14
0A4301206|E  -22 14| | S04159000|E  -46 14| 1SB2582001|[E  -59 16| |SB5076001|H -7 26
E -24 14]]S06696004|G - 10 24 Co -26 32]|SB5087001|F1  -23 18
0A4400606|H  -25 26|1S10243000(C  -46 8]1SB2615001|C  -40 8]|SB5088001|F1 -22 18
0A4404006|B  -47 4 D -64 12| 1SB2665001|D  -55 12||SB5089001|H - 18 26
0A5300606|D -7 10]1S43275000(E -2 14]11SB2720001|A -2 2]1SB5106001|C -39 8
D -21 10 E -39 14|1SB2742001|[E  -69 16]|SB5107001|C  -12 8
D -32 10 E -67 16 F2 -59 22|1sB5109001(D -1 10
D -57 12 E -70 16]1SB2957101(B  -69 6]1SB5112001|D -3 10
D -73 12 J -3 28 Wa1 29]1|SB5113001|D - 16 10
E -13 14]1S43276000(E  -40 14]11SB3039001|G ~ -13 24|1SB5114001(D  -20 10
E -15 14 F2 -60 22]|SB3062001(B - 55 4]11SB5115001|D  -22 10
E -16 14]1S43277000(E  -38 14 Wa1 29|1SB5116001[D  -24 10

33




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB5117001|D  -25 10]1SB5379001|F2 -16 20]|SB6254001|E - 54 16]1SB7108001|F2 -32 20
SB5118001|[D  -26 10]|SB5380001|F2 -15 20| 1SB6428001|[D  -44 10]1SB7109001|F2 -33 20
SB5119001|D  -27 10]1SB5381001|F2 -36 20]|SB6481001|C - 25 8]1SB7112001|F2 -34 20
SB5120001(D  -28 10]|SB5393101|E - 51 14]1SB6482001|C - 17 8]1SB7128001|B  -72 6
SB5123001|D -34 10] |SB5402001|F2 -38 20]|SB6483001|C - 18 8]1SB7173001|[E  -58 16
SB5124001|ID -35 10]|SB5420001|E  -43 14]1SB6484001|C - 19 8]1SB7178001|F2 -12 20
SB5125001|D -36 10]|SB5424001|F2 -40 20| |1SB6485001|C -24 8]1SB7210001|D  -19 10
SB5126001|D - 41 10]|SB5425001|F2 - 41 20| |sB6487001(C  -20 8]1SB7242001|Co - 16 32
SB5133001|[D -6 10]|SB5474001|D -5 10]1SB6497001|B  -63 6] |ISB7425001(E  -25 14
SB5134001|ID -8 10]|SB5485101|F2 - 58 22 Wa1 29| 1SB7513001|F2 -13 20
SB5135001|ID -9 10]|SB5487001|F1 -1 18]1SB6498001|B - 64 6]|SB7570001|H  -22 26
SB5136001(D  -10 10]1SB5488001|B  -57 4 Wa2 30| |SB7680001|F2 -19 20
SB5137001|D  -12 10]|SB5494001|F1 -3 18]1SB6499001|B - 65 6] |SB7869001|E -1 14
SB5145001|[E - 10 14| |SB5495001|F1 -9 18] 1SB6502001|E - 60 16]|SB7870001|[E  -48 14

E -17 14]1SB5504001(F2 -1 20 Wa2 30]|SB9045001|C  -23 8
SB5152001|D  -58 12| |SB5505001|F2 -4 20]|SB6561001|F2 - 56 20| |SB9639001|E  -49 14
SB5153001|[D  -60 12]|SB5510001|F2 -8 20| |SB6617001(B  -54 4]1|SB9650001|E - 50 14
SB5154001|D -68 12| |SB5535001|F2 - 51 20]|SB6630001|B - 66 6] 1SB9746001|F2 -67 22
SB5155001|[D  -69 12]|SB5537001|F2 -49 20| |SB6631001(B - 67 6]1SB9810001|D  -29 10
SB5156001|D - 14 10] |SB5539001|F1 -13 18| |SB6632001|F1 -5 18] 1SB9937001|E - 21 14
SB5158001|[D  -43 10]|SB5540001|F1 - 14 18] 1SB6633001(F1 -6 18 E -23 14
SB5159001|D  -47 12| 1SB5541001|F1 -15 18| |SB6634001|F1 -7 18] 1SC0032001|Co  -32 32
SB5160001(D  -50 12]|SB5542001|F1 - 16 18] 1SB6635001(F1 -8 18]1SC2955001|Co  -33 32
SB5161001|D  -53 12| |SB5543001|F1  -17 18] |SB6636001|F1 - 10 18] |SC0764001|F2 -66 22
SB5166001|E - 41 14]1SB5544001|F1 - 18 18]1SB6637001{F1 - 11 18 Co -28 32
SB5167001|E  -42 14| 1SB5556001|F2 -47 20]|SB6638001|B - 68 6
SB5188001|E - 26 14]1SB5557001|F2 - 17 20| |1SB6639001(F1  -12 18
SB5189001|E  -27 14]1SB5582001|B -1 4]11SB6667001|C - 55 8
SB5190001(E  -28 14]11SB5583001|B -4 4 Co -20 32
SB5191001|E  -29 14]1SB5584001|B -6 4]11SB6673001|Co - 11 32
SB5192001(E  -30 14]1SB5585001|B -8 41|SB6875001|F1 -4 18
SB5193001|E  -31 14]1SB5586001|B - 11 4]11SB6925001(J -6 28
SB5194001|E -4 14]11SB5587001|B - 14 4 Co -30 32
SB5195001|E -5 14]1SB5588101|B - 16 4]11SB6989101(F1 - 21 18
SB5196001|[E -6 14]11SB5591001|B - 18 41|SB6992001|Co - 15 32
SB5197001|E -7 14| 1SB5593101|[E - 61 16| |SB6994001|Co - 17 32
SB5198001|[E -8 14]11SB5594101|G - 11 24|15B6995001(Co - 18 32
SB5199001|E -9 14]1SB5596001|B  -59 4]11SB6996001|Co - 19 32
SB5200001(E  -34 14]11SB5601101|C - 57 8]1SB6998001|Co - 21 32
SB5329201|G -1 24]1|SB5614001|C  -33 8]1SB6999001|Co - 22 32
SB5330201(H -1 26| |SB5618001|E  -52 14]1SB7001001|Co  -23 32
SB5332001|H -2 26]|SB5696001|Co - 27 32]|SB7002001|Co - 24 32
SB5333001(H -5 26| |SB5853001|[E  -63 16]1SB7004001|{Co - 10 32
SB5345001|C  -32 8] 1SB5861001|[E  -64 16| |SB7006001|Co - 12 32
SB5346001(E  -14 14]1SB5863001|B  -62 6]1SB7007001|B - 51 4
SB5350101|B  -22 4] |SB5865001(E  -65 16 Co -13 32
SB5351101(B -25 4]1|SB5875001|E  -68 16]1SB7008001|Co - 14 32
SB5353001(B  -28 41|SB5914001|H -4 26||SB7016101(H  -23 26
SB5354001(B  -29 41|SB5917001|J -7 28| 1SB7017001(J -1+ 28
SB5355001(B  -32 41|SB5958001|H  -20 26| |SB7092001(F2 -55 20
SB5356001(B  -34 41|SB5964001|D - 71 12]1SB7093001|F2 -18 20
SB5357101|B  -38 41|SB5965001|D  -72 12]1SB7094001{F2 -20 20
SB5358001(B  -40 41|SB5970001|E  -33 14]1SB7095001|F2 - 21 20
SB5359001(B  -43 41|SB5971001|E  -20 14]1SB7096001|F2 -22 20
SB5360001|B  -45 4]11SB5983001|G -7 241|SB7097001|F2 -23 20
SB5361001(B - 46 41|SB5984001|H - 21 26| |SB7098001(F2 -24 20
SB5362001|B  -48 4]1SB5986001(D  -70 12| |SB7099001|F2 -25 20
SB5363001(B  -50 4]1|SB5988001|E -3 14]1SB7100001|F2 -26 20
SB5365001|B  -52 4]ISB6159001(E - 56 16| |SB7101001|F2 -27 20
SB5366001(B - 31 4]1|SB6170001|E  -55 16]1SB7104001|F2 -28 20
SB5367001|B  -36 4]11SB6226001(B - 21 4]11SB7105001|F2 -29 20
SB5370101(F2 -45 20| |SB6228001|[E  -53 14]1SB7106001{F2 -30 20
SB5375001|F2 -43 20]|SB6253001|E  -45 14| |SB7107001|F2 - 31 20

34




a_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%ﬁ‘I%ﬁﬂﬁﬂ http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WAMEFEMTILMEIL 1 FH 5 TEL:0566-25-5031

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan.

©2017 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

GTX-4
11101612F
2021.10.F (1)



	表紙
	パーツブックご利用に際して
	A. フレーム関係
	B. カバー関係
	C. プラテン関係
	D. キャリッジ関係
	E. メンテナンス関係
	F1. インク供給
	F2. インク供給
	G. 電装品関係
	H. 操作パネル関係
	J. 付属品関係
	Wa1. 警告ラベル
	Wa2. 警告ラベル
	Co. 消耗品とオプション部品
	索引
	裏表紙



